## 503837445 05/23/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3884093

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY WAYNE TASSIN		05/16/2016
CHRISTIAN TASSIN		05/17/2016

HINGENUITY INTERNATIONAL, LLC
1025 28TH AVENUE NORTH
NAPLES
FLORIDA
34103

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15161330

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	239-262-8502
Email:	ip@lliplaw.com
Correspondent Name:	LIVINGSTON LOEFFLER, P.A.
Address Line 1:	963 TRAIL TERRACE DRIVE
Address Line 4:	NAPLES, FLORIDA 34103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16-8972	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN L. LOEFFLER	
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan L. Loeffler/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2016	
Total Attachments: 2		

source=DOC052316-05232016092738#page1.tif source=DOC052316-05232016092738#page2.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Timothy Wayne Tassin, have invented a certain Hinge Mounted Cabinet (hereinafter the "Invention") for which an application for U.S. Letters Patent is being filed (hereinafter the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, Hingenuity International, LLC, a Florida Limited liability Company, is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Timothy Wayne Tassin, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Hingenuity International, LLC, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and Patent Application and any patent issued thereon; and in any other Letters Patent which may be issued in any foreign country, the same to be held and enjoyed by Hingenuity International, LLC, including each patent granted on any application which is a division, substitute, continuation, reissue or extension on any such patent.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent to Hingenuity International, LLC or its assignees, representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

EXECUTED this 16 day of Way

Timothy Wayne Tassin

STATE OF FLORIDA ) COUNTY OF <u>Collure</u> )

BEFORE ME personally appeared Timothy Wayne Tassin,  $\checkmark$  who is personally known to me; or \_\_\_\_\_ who produced \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ as identification, and who acknowledged to me that the foregoing instrument is his/her free act and deed this  $\_/_{6}$  day of  $\__{7}$  May\_\_\_\_\_, 2016.



4/26/2017 Notary Public My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 038677 FRAME: 0857

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Christian Tassin, have invented a certain Hinge Mounted Cabinet (hereinafter the "Invention") for which an application for U.S. Letters Patent is being filed (hereinafter the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, Hingenuity International, LLC, a Florida Limited liability Company, is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Christian Tassin, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Hingenuity International, LLC, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and Patent Application and any patent issued thereon; and in any other Letters Patent which may be issued in any foreign country, the same to be held and enjoyed by Hingenuity International, LLC, including each patent granted on any application which is a division, substitute, continuation, reissue or extension on any such patent.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent to Hingenuity International, LLC or its assignees, representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

EXECUTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ Christian Tassin

# COUNTY OF A COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME personally appeared Christian Tassin, \_\_\_\_\_ who is personally known to me; or \_\_\_\_\_\_ who produced  $\underline{FL}$   $\underline{O_1}$   $\underline{Lic}$  \_\_\_\_\_\_ as identification, and who acknowledged to me that the foregoing instrument is his/her free act and deed this  $\underline{P}$  day of  $\underline{A}$   $\underline{Cic}$  \_\_\_\_\_, 2016.



Notary Public My Commission Expires:

**RECORDED: 05/23/2016**